SOURCE 530

FULL TOWER CHASSIS

CLEARANCES AND SPECIFICATIONS ... ... e 5
COMPONENT LIST 7
ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS . ... e 11
CABLE CONNECTIONS . . e 13
PANEL REMOVAL 15
FILTRATION SYSTEM . e 17
AIRFLOW 18
MOTHERBOARD INSTALLATION .. 19
POWER SUPPLY INSTALLATION / EXPANSION CARD INSTALLATION .. .............. 20
HDD DRIVE INSTALLATION . ... 21
HDD CAGE INSTALLATION .. e 23
ODD INSTALLATION 24
FAN SUPPORT 25
FAN INSTALLATION 27
WATERCOOLING INSTALLATION . 28
SUPPORT AND SERVICE . ... . e 29
NZXT WARRANTY 30



EXPLODED VIEW
EXPLOSIONSDARSTELLUNG
VISTA DETALLADA

VUE ECLATEE
VISUALIZAGAO DESTACADA
MOKOMMOHEHTHbIV B

B ARE

BFRK

1. Source 530 Body 1. Source 530-Gehéduse T
2. NZXT logo LED 2. NZXT-Logo-LED 2,
3. Power LED & HDD LED 3. Betriebs-LED & Festplatten-LED 3.
4. Front 1/0 module 4. Vorderes 1/0-Modul 4.
5. Control panel 5. Bedienfeld 58
6. Front panel 6. Frontblende 6.
7. Left side panel 7. Linke Blende 7.
8. Right side panel 8. Rechte Blende 8.
9. Top 120mm fan 9. Oberer 120-mm-Lufter 9.

Estructura de Source 530

LED del logotipo de NZXT

LED de alimentacion y LED de unidad de disco duro
Médulo de E/S frontal

Panel de control

Panel frontal

Panel lateral izquierdo

Panel lateral derecho

Ventilador superior de 120 mm

10. Rear 120mm fan 10. Hinterer 120-mm-Lufter 10. Ventilador posterior de 120 mm

11. 5.25 drive latches 11. 5,25-Laufwerkverriegelungen 11. Cierres de la unidad de 5,25”

12. Watercooling slots 12. Schlitze fir Wasserkiihlung 12. Ranuras para refrigeracion por agua

13. Pivot fan cage 13. Schwenkbarer Lufterkafig 18. Armazoén de ventilador giratorio

14. HDD tray 14. Festplatteneinschub 14. Bandeja para unidades de disco duro

15. 5.25 drive covers 15. 5,25-Zoll-Laufwerksabdeckungen 15. Tapas de unidades de 5,25"

16. 3Bay HDD cage 16. Festplattenhalter, 3 Schéchte 16. Carcasa de unidad de disco duro de 3 bahias
17. 1Bay HDD cage 17. Festplattenhalter, 1 Schacht 17. Carcasa de unidad de disco duro de 1 bahia
18. 2Bay HDD cage 18. Festplattenhalter, 2 Schachte 18. Carcasa para unidad de disco duro de 2 bahias
19. Bottom rear filter 19. Unterer hinterer Filter 19. Filtro inferior posterior

20. Bottom front filter 20. Unterer vorderer Filter 20. Filtro frontal inferior

21. Front panel filter 21. Frontblendenfilter 21. Filtro del panel frontal

22. Clear side window 22. Durchsichtiges Seitenfenster 22. Ventana lateral transparente

1. Chéssis Source 530 1. Estrutura da caixa Source 530

2. LED logo NZXT 2. LED de logétipo NZXT

3. LED d’alimentation & LED HDD 3. LED de alimentacéo e LED de HDD

4. Module E/S avant 4. Médulo de E/S frontal

5. Panneau de contréle 5. Painel de controlo

6. Panneau avant 6. Painel frontal

7. Panneau latéral gauche 7. Painel do lado esquerdo

8. Panneau latéral droit 8. Painel do lado direito

9. Ventilateur supérieur de 120mm 9. Ventoinha superior de 120 mm

10. Ventilateur arriere de 120mm 10. Ventoinha traseira de 120 mm

11. Verrouillage de disque 5,25" 11. FixagcGes de unidade de 5,25"

12. Fentes de refroidissement par eau 12. Ranhuras de refrigeragéo a agua

13. Cage de ventilateur pivot 13. Caixa de ventoinha rotativa

14. Plateau pour HDD 14. Tabuleiro do HDD

15. Caches pour lecteurs 5,25 15. Tampas para unidade de 5,25 polegadas

16. Cage de disque dur 3Bay 16. Compartimento para 3 unidades de disco rigido
17. Cage de disque dur 1Bay 17. Compartimento para 1 unidade de disco rigido

18. Cage de disque dur 2Bay 18. Compartimento para 2 unidades de disco rigido
19. Filtre arriere sur le dessous 19. Filtro na parte inferior posterior

20. Filtre avant sur le dessous 20. Filtro na parte inferior frontal

21. Filtre pour panneau avant 21. Filtro do painel frontal

22. Fenétre transparente latérale 22. Janela lateral transparente

1. Kopnyc Source 530 1. Source 530 #1.5 1. SOURCE 5 3 0 #f&
2. CBeToamoaHbiit norotun NZXT 2. NZXT #57& LED 2. NZXT AJLED

3. IHAMKaTOp NUTaHUA 1 MHAMKATOP XEeCTKOro ANCKa 3. B3R LED #IFE#R LED 3./\7—LED&HDD LED
4. MepefHuii 610K BBOAOB/BbIBOLIOB 4. FiE 1/0 &R 4. EI/0OFT2—)b

5. MaHenb ynpasneHus 5. e ER 5.3 kO—)bINRIL

6. MepenHas naHenb 6. HIER 6. 70 MRV

7. NeBas 60KoBaA NaHenb 7. 7 ER 7. EYA RNV

8. MNpaBan 60KoBas NaHesnb 8. HER 8. BY A F/\RIUI

9. BepxHuii BeHTunsTop 120 Mm 9. [5E 120mm X&B 9. 5@ 120mm7 7>

10. 3aaHuit BeHTUnATOp 120 MM 10. £ 120mm X5 10.Em@ 120mm 77>
11. 3awenku auckosoga 5,25 11. 5.25 IXFNRRIEH 11.5. 25 RSA4TSvF
12. Pa3bembl ANA CUCTEMbI BOAAHOMO OXNaxaeHUs 12. KB HEE 12. 7KBBEAQY b

13. OTCeK 4151 IOBOPOTHOTO BEHTUAATOPA 13. BN E 13. 7&K 77 5—
14. JIoTOK ANA XeCTKUX ANCKOB 14. FEE2 28 14. HDDA KL 1

15. Kpbilwku K gnckosoaam 5,25 15.5.25 IxFh8R = 15.5. 2 5“RAH/\—
16. OTCeK /19 KECTKUX AUCKOB C 3 CeKLNAMU 16. 318 HDD I & 16. 3SNAHDD4s—o
17. OTCeK ANA KeCTKNX AUCKOB € 1 ceKueit 17. 1 HDD #8252 17.1XAHDDs—Y
18. OTCeK ANA KECTKUX ANCKOB C 2 CeKLMAMN 18. 21 HDD &2 & 18. 2RXAHDD4s—Y
19. 3agHnin HYXHWI GUNBTP 19. REEREM 19. BEEREE 71 IVZ—
20. MepepHuit HIKHMIA GUABTP 20. FIEEERIEM 20. [REBRIE 7 /L2 —
21. unbTp nepeaHer naHenu 21. BIEMEM 21702 RIVTAIVE—
22. CMOTPOBOE OKOLLIKO 22, FEANIEE O 2IVTFHARIARY



CLEARANCES AND SPECIFICATIONS
Absténde und technische Daten
MEDIDAS Y ESPECIFICACIONES
DEGAGEMENTS ET SPECIFICATIONS
ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS
TEXHWUYECKWE XAPAKTEPVUCTUKI U 3A30PbI

[BIEEATAAE
e EAHAR
235 mm 507 mm
| =
4
510 mm
— Y
("Motherboard Support ATX, MICRO-ATX, MINHTX, (" Motherboard-Unterstiitzung  ATX, MICRO-ATX, MINI-ITX, )
EATX (322x272mm) EATX (322x272mm)
3.5" HDD Support 6 3,5-Zoll-HDD-Unterstiitzung 6
2.5" SSD Support 7 2,5-Zoll-SSD-Unterstiitzung 7
5.25" ODD Support 3 5,25-Zoll-ODD-Unterstiitzung 3
Expansion Slots 8 Erweiterungssteckplatze 8
GPU Clearance 282mm With Pivot Fan)/ GPU-Abstand  282mm (mit Pivot-Liifter) /
310mm (With Cage) / 310mm (mit Halter) /
444mm (Without Cage) 444mm (ohne Hatter)

Cable Management

26mm(Lowest Point)/ 34mm(Highest Point)

Kabelverwaltung

26(niedrigster Punkt))/34mm(hdchster Punkt)

CPU Cooler Clearance

183mm

CPU-Kihlerabstand

183mm

Top Radiator

140mm x2 / 120mm x3
(43mm Depth, Including Fans)

Oberer Kuihlkdrper

140mm x2 / 120mm x3 (43 mm Tiefe,

einschlieBlich Luftern)

Front Radiator

120mm x2 (135mm Depth,
Including Fans)

Vorderer Kiihlkérper

120mm x2 (135mm Tiefe, einschlieBlich
Luftem)

Bottom Radiator

120mm x2 (75mm Depth, Not

Including Fans)

Unterer Kuihlkérper

120mm x2 (75 mm Tiefe, ohne Lifter)

(" Compatibilidad Placa Base ATX, MICRO-ATX, MINI-ITX, EATX(322x272mm)) ( Cartes mére prises en charge ATX, MICRO-ATX, MINHTX,EATX 22:272mm)
Soporte para HDD de 3,5" 6 HDD 3,5” pris en charge 6
Soporte para SSD de 2,5" 7 SSD 2,5” pris en charge 7
Soporte para ODD de 5,25" 3 ODD 5,25” pris en charge 3
Ranuras de Expansion 8 Fentes d’expansion 8
Medidas del GPU 282 mm (con ventilador giratorio) / Dégagement GPU 282 mm (avec ventilateur avec pivot) /
310 mm (con carcasa) / 310 mm (avec cage) /
444 mm (sin carcasa) / 444 mm (sans cage)/
Administracion de los cables 26 (punto méas bajo) Gestion du cablage 26 (Point le plus bas)
34 mm (punto méas alto) 34mm (point le plus haut)
Medidas del refrigerador del CPU  183mm Dégagement refroidisseur CPU  183mm
Radiador superior 140mm x2 / 120mm x3 (43mm de Radiateur supérieur 2x 140 mm /3x 120 mm (profondeur de 43
profundidad, incluidos los ventiladores) mm, y compris les ventilateurs)
Radiador Frontal 120 mm x2 (135 mm de profundidad, Radiateur frontal 2x 120 mm (135 mm de profondeur, y
incluidos los ventiladores) compris les ventilateurs)
Radiador de la Parte Inferior 120 mm x2 (75 mm de profundidad, sin Radiateur inférieur 2x 120 mm (75 mm de profondeur, sans les
L incluir los ventiladores) YA ventilateurs) )
(" Placa-principais suportadas ATX, MICRO-ATX, MINHTX, EATX (22:272mm) ) (* Topnepska mateputckoi  ATX, MICRO-ATX, MINI-TX, )
Unidades de discorigido de 35 ¢ nnatel  EATX (322x272mm)
suportadas Moppep»Ka XecTknx ANCKoB 6
Unidades SSD de 2,5” suportadas 7 BI58
Unidades opticas de 5,25” Mopnepxka TBEPAOTENbHBIX 7
suportadas 3 Hakonwutenen 2,5"
Ranhuras de expansao Mopaepxka ontuyeckux 3
FolgaparaaGPU g pavickos 5,25"
282 mm (com ventoinha pivotada) / 310 mm Pazbembl pacmpenua 8
(com compartimento) / 3a3op gna rpaduueckoro 282 MM (C MOBOPOTHBIM
Getoces s s comarner rooecopa SR Do
26 (ponto mais baixo) / 34 milimetros (ponto oTceKa AnA »KeCTKNX IMCKOB)
Folga para dissipador de calor da  mas alto) OpraHun3auma KabenbHbIX 26 (8 caMoil HI3KOM TOUKE) / 34 MM
CPU 183mm CUCTEM  (camasn BblCOKasi TOUKa)
Radiador superior 140 mm x2 /120 mm x3 (43 mm de 3a3op 1A Kynepa npoueccopa  183mm
profundidade, incluindo ventoinhas) BepxHui paguatop 140 mmx2 / 120 Mm x3 (rny6uHa 43 mwm,
Radiador frontal 120 mm x2 (135 mm de profundidade, incluindo C YYETOM BEHTUNATOPOB)
ventoinhas) lMepeannin paaratop 120 mm x2 (Fiy6uHa 135 Mm, C yuetom
Radiador inferior 120 mm x2 (75 mm de profundidade, ndo BEHTU, nﬂTOpOB)
incluindo ventoinhas) Hvpxhnin paguatop 120 mm x2 (rny6uHa 75 mm, 6e3 yueta
. J \ BewtvnATopos)
( FIRZHF  ATX MICRO-ATX, MINHITX, N [ PR RHRE—F A MCROATG MNHTX, EATX (322:272mm)
EATX (322x272mm) 35'HDDHYAR—h 6
25"SSD s 7 N
S D=l 3 1’77\/\/73/Z_|:|“/I~ 8 ]
: GPUZUTZVA 282mm(ERY b 77V &T)/
e 8 310mm(r =Y &)/
GPU [EJEE  282mm(EfiehesiXER)/310mm(Z 8RR A44mm (T —IEIWDAL)
B4R ETEERR) T—I7IVDERE 26 (&IER)/34mm (BB )
LT 26 (BB 34mm (BES) CPUI—5—Y)7752A 183mm
CPU Bha2i)Zs  183mm by TS570IT—52— 140mm x2/ 120mm x3(547
_FEERER  140mm X2/ 120mm x3 (43mm REE, B — — 43mm, 77\/%{” -
- RIEDZTAIT—% LZOmm X2 (Bf7135mm. 77>/
=8)
IS 120mm 2 (135mm R 3XE) EHDT7AI—4 120mm x2 (B{T77mm. 77>
_ TEEENES  120mmx2 (75mm FEASRKE) JAN =2%79) )

6



COMPONENT LIST

VISUAL

ITEM

APPLICATION

Thumb screw 6-32 x 6mm

Randelschraube 6-32 x 6mm

Tornillo de pulgar 6-32 x 6mm

Vis de serrage a main 6-32 x 6mm

Parafusos borboleta 6-32 x 6mm

BUHT ¢ 6apawkom 6-32 x 6mm

$5heiR24 6-32 x 6mm

B L%T6-32 x 6mm

Side panels, HDD cages, pivot fan, 2.5" drive
mounts, and expansion bay installation.

Seitenblenden, Festplattenkafige, schwenkbaren Lifter, 2,5
-Zoll-Laufwerkshalterungen und Erweiterungsschacht installieren.

Paneles laterales, caja para HDD, Ventilador direccional, Soporte
para disco de 2,5", y bahia de instalacion y expansion.

Installation des panneaux latéraux, cage HDD, ventilateur
sur pivot, supports de disque 2,5” et baie d’expansion.
Instalagéo dos painéis laterais, dos compartimentos para unidades

de disco rigido, da ventoinha pivot, dos suportes de montagem para
unidades de 2,5" e do compartimento de expans&o.

YcTaHOBKa GOKOBbIX NaHenel, OTCEKOB [J1A XKeCTKNX
[ICKOB, MOBOPOTHOTO BEHTUIATOPA, MOHTaX AUCKOBOAA
2,5” 1 otceka pacluMpeHus.

MEHR, HDD &, FEERNE,

2.5" IRFNEREEELE, LUK T Rs:

P4 RNV, HDDT—2, ERY T 7>,
25'RSATHE. TRV a3 vRA%EER

VISUAL

ITEM

APPLICATION )

Hexagon screw 6-32 x 6mm

Sechskantschraube 6-32 x 6mm

Tornillo hexagonal 6-32 x 6mm

Vis hexagonale 6-32 x 6mm

Parafuso hexagonal 6-32 x 6mm

BUHT C WwecTnrpaHHonronoskom 6-32 x mnj

IR 6-32

XY

Power supply installation.

Netzteilinstallation.

Instalacion de fuente de alimentacion.

Installation du bloc d’alimentation.

Instalagéo da fonte de alimentacéo.

YcTaHoBKa 6510Ka NuTaHmA.

TR

Screw 6-32 x 8mm

Schraube 6-32 x 8 mm

Tornillo 6-32 x 8mm

Vis 6-32 x 8mm

Parafuso 6-32 x 8mm

BUHT 6-32 x 8 MM

12446-32 x 8mm

6-32 x 8mm=x

Hard drive tray installation.

Installation des Festplattentragers.

Instalacién de la bandeja de disco duro.

Installation du plateau du disque dur.

Instalagdo do compartimento do disco rigidg.

YcTaHOBKa N10TKa ANA *KeCTKOro anckKa.

ERERTR

HDD + L EEF

@FT &

Screw 6-32 x 5mm

Schraube 6-32 x 5 mm

Tornillo 6-32 x 5mm

Vis 6-32 x 5mm

Parafuso 6-32 x 5mm

BUHT 6-32 X 5 MM

#244£6-32 x 5mm

6—32x5mm=xY

Motherboard installation.
Installation der Hauptplatine.
Instalacion de la placa base.
installation de la carte mére.
Instalagéo da placa principal.
YcTaHOBKa CUCTEMHOW nnaTbl.
FRRE

<Y —R— FEEA

Screw KB5 x 10mm

Schraube, KB 5 x 10 mm

Tornillo KB5 x 10mm

Vis KB5 x 10 mm

Parafuso KB5 x 10 mm

Bunt KB5 x 10 mm

1222 KB5 x 10mm

KB5 x 10mm=3% </

Fan installation.

Installation des Lufters.

Instalacién de ventilador.

Installation du ventilateur.

Instalag@o da ventoinha.

YcTaHoBKa BEHTUIATOpPA.

LK

77 VEER

Screw 6-32 x 11mm

Schraube, 6 — 32 x 11 mm

Tornillo 6-32 x 11 mm

Vis 6-32 x 11 mm

Parafuso 6-32 x 11 mm

BuHT 6-32 x 11 Mmm

1242 6-32 x 11mm

6-32x 1Imm=x<

NZXT FS/FN 200mm fan installation.

NZXT FS/FN-200-mm-Luftereinbau.

Instalacién del ventilador de 200 mm NZXT FS/FN.

Installation NZXT FS/FN de ventilateur de 200 mm.

NZXT FS/FN instalagdo de ventoinha 200 mm.

NZXT FS/ pna ycranosku 200 mm FN BeHTUnsATOpa.

NZXT FS/FN 200mm RF %3

NZXT FSX & F N200mm7~ 7 > 45 )




COMPONENT LIST

-

VISUAL

ITEM

APPLICATION )

Screw 6-32 x 35.5mm

Schraube, 6 — 32 x 35,5 mm

Tornillo 6-32 x 35,5 mm

Vis 6-32 x 35,5 mm

Parafuso 6-32 x 35,5 mm

BuHT 6-32 x 35,5 mm

1244 6-32 x 35.5mm

M3 x 7mmxzx Y

Normal 200mm fan installation

Normaler 200-mm-Liftereinbau

Instalacion del ventilador normal de 200 mm
Installation normale de ventilateur de 200 mm
Instalagdo normal de ventoinha de 200 mm
[nsa yctaHoBKM 06bl4HOro 200 Mm BeHTURATOPA
IEE 200mm R Z%E

6-32 x 35.5mm/{2#200mm~7 7 > =&

Screw M3 x 7mm

Schraube M3 x 7 mm

Tornillo M3 x 7mm

Vis M3 x 7mm

Parafuso M3 x 7mm

BUHT M3 x 7 mm

#242M3 x 7mm

M3 x 7mmzxY

2.5 hard drive installation (HDD tray).

2,5-Zoll-Festplatteninstallation (Festplattenhalter).

Instalacion de la unidad de disco duro de
2,5" (bandeja para unidad de disco duro).

Installation de disque dur 2,5"
(baie de disque dur).

Instalacao de unidade de disco rigido de 2,5"
(tabuleiro HDD).

YcTaHOBKa XecTkoro aucka 2,5"
(nOTOK ANA KecTKoro gucka).

25 BRTE (IR

25N\—RF RS 7%E/H (HDD kL)

Screw M3 x 5mm
Schraube M3 x 5 mm
Tornillo M3 x 5mm
Vis M3 x 5mm
Parafuso M3 x 5mm
BuHT M3 x 5 mm
#2242M3 x 5mm

M3 x 5mm=z>

5.25 drive and 2.5 hard drive installation
(2.5 hard drive tray)

5,25-Zoll-Laufwerk- und 2,5-Zoll-
Festplatteninstallation (2,5-Zoll-Festplattenhalter)

Instalacion de la unidad de disco duro de 5,25"
y 2,5" (bandeja para unidad de disco duro de 2,5")

Installation disque 5,25" et disque dur 2,5"
(baie de disque dur 2,5")

Instalacdo de disco rigido de 5,25" e de 2,5"
(tabuleiro de disco rigido de 2,5")

YcTaHOBKa XecTkux anckos 5,25'" n 2,5"
(noTok pna xectkoro gucka 2,5"")

525K =120 2. SEER T (2.5 AFELR)
5258547 &£25/\— K RS54 T O FF

@5N=FF51T kLA Y,

( VISUAL ITEM APPLICATION R

Standoff 6-32 x 6.5+4mm Motherboard installation.
Abstandsbolzen 6-32 x 6.5+4mm Installation der Hauptplatine.
Separador 6-32 x 6.5+4mm Instalacion de la placa base.

'Q Douille-entretoise 6-32 x 6.5+4mm installation de la carte mére.

/] O

. Espacgador 6-32 x 6.5+4mm Instalac&do da placa principal.
Pacnopka 6-32 x 6.5+4mm YcTaHOBKa CYCTEMHOW MNaThl.
AT 6-32 x 6.5+4mm FIREE
Standoff wrench Motherboard installation.
Schlussel fir Abstandsbolzen Installation der Hauptplatine.
Llave para separador Instalacién de la placa base.
Clé pour douille-entretoise installation de la carte mére.
Chave de espacadores Instalagdo da placa principal.
Kntou ANA YCTaHOBKU pPacrnopKku YcTaHOBKa CMCTeMHON niaTbl.
NEERF FIRREE
A2V RATRALYF RT—AR— FEER
Cable tie Cable management.
Kabelbinder Kabelverwaltung.
Brida para cables Administracién de Cables.

% Collier de serrage Gestion du céblage.

/ Bragadeira de cabos Gestéo dos cabos.
XomyTt OpraHu3aums KabenbHbIX CUCTEM.
R SHAEE
=2 —7 VIR,
\§ J




ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS
ELEKTRONISCHE SYSTEME
SISTEMAS ELECTRONICOS
SYSTEMES ELECTRONIQUES
COMPONENTES ELETRONICOS
MOKOMTMOHEHTHbIV BUA

B R
s N
?ﬁ) — O 6 C
|
—
M| o ﬂ
j] (8] 175}
— E o (]
N J U
@ Logo LED @ Logo-LED
@ Audio ® HD-Audioausgang
® Mic © Mikrofoneingang
O USB 3.0x2 O USB 3.0-Ports
® HDD LED © Festplatten-LED
® Power LED @ Netzschalter

11

@ Power Switch
® 10 LED Switch
O Reset Switch

@ Netzschalter
® E/A-LED-Schalter

© Reset-Taste

(1]
(2]
(3]

® © O © ®& 6 ® © © ®© © & @ ® O

©O ® ®© ©

(5]
(6]
(7]
(8]
(9]

LED del logotipo
Salida de Audio HD
Entrada de micréfono
Puertos USB 3.0

LED de HDD

LED de encendido y
apagado

Botén de encendido
LED de Boton E/S

Botdn de reinicio

LED de logétipo

Saida de audio de alta definicao
Entrada do microfone

Portas USB3.0

LED da unidade de disco rigido

LED indicador de alimentagéo
Comutador de alimentacao
Comutador do LED de entrada/saida

Comutador de reposigéo

it LED
S

Z XA
USB3.0 ##x2
HDD LED
IR LED
FEIRFTR

/O LED FF5%
SFx

@ LED logo

@ [Sortie audio HD

© Entrée micro

O Ports USB3.0

® Témoin HDD

® Témoin d’alimentation

@ Interrupteur marche/arrét

©® |Interrupteur LED E/S

O Interrupteur de
réinitialisation

@ CsetoanonHbIv loroTun

@ 3sykoBo Bbixog HD

© Pazbem ans nogkoueHns MUKpodoHa

O [Moptbl USB3.0

© VHanKaTop ecTKoro Ancka

0O VIHpviKaTop NuTaHUA

o Bbikntouatenb nutaHua

© [epeknioyatesnb BBOAA/BbIBOAA CO
CBETOAMOAHOW NOACBETKON

© KHorKa nepesarpy3sKu cuctembl

O O LED

® HDA—T+74 7UrTvh
O Mic A>Tk

O USB3.0 R—h

© HDD LED

O /\T7—LED

@ N\T—ZAvF

O |/OLEDR1vF

0O JtvhbR1YF

12



CABLE CONNECTIONS

FRONT PANEL CONNECTION FAN CONNECTION

These connectors provide the
signals for the front panel LEDs and
switches.

ANSCHLUSS AN VORDERSEITE

CONEXION DEL PANEL DELANTERO
BRANCHEMENTS DU PANNEAU AVANT
FRONT PANEL CONNECTION
MOAKMOYEHWE NMEPEAHEN MAHENN
HIERER

7AY FINRIVEBR A v F ELEDDHEE

BLACK - 1 [X
H.D.D LED BLAGK + 2

- PLED BLACK - 1
+PLED BLACK + 2
BLACK 1[X
POWER SW BLAGK 2
BLACK 1
RESET SW BLACK 2

HD AUDIO

This connector attaches to your
sound card or motherboard and is
used to provide the front panel mic
input and headphone output.

HD-AUDIO
AUDIO HD
AUDIO HD
AUDIO HD
HD AUDIO
=AM

HDA—7«#

]
=)
-}
<
o)
I

The fan hub is used to power up to 10 fans. (30
Watt Combined Max.)

Der Lufterhub dient der Stromversorgung von bis
zu 10 Liftern. (30 Watt kombiniert, max.)

El conmutador de ventiladores se utiliza para proporcio-
nar energia a hasta 10 ventiladores. (30 vatios
combinados max.)

Le moyeu de ventilateur peut alimenter jusqu’a 10
ventilateurs. (30 Watts max. combinés)

O concentrador de ventoinha é usado para alimentar
até 10 ventoinhas. (Méax. combinado de 30 Watts)

K KoHLieHTpaTopy Ans BeHTUIATOPOB nogxioyaetcsa ao 10
BEHTUNATOPOB. (MaKc. 06Las MoLHOCTb - 30 BT.)

RBE&EATHERZ 10 TRBEMHE. (30 R&RAEHE)

10D T 7 E 77 VINTICEHRTEEY
BERA3 0TV H)

Fan Hub Power Source
(ood)

SHIEE
E]@E
Fan =ia]= Fan
Connectors E] E Connector:
SHoE

USB 3.0 HEADER INSTALLATION ELECTRONICS POWER CONNECTION

This connector provides the data connec-
tion for the front panel USB3 ports.

INSTALLATION DER USB 3.0-STIFTLEISTE
Dieser Anschluss stellt die Datenverbindung
fur die USB 3.0-Anschliisse an der
Vorderseite.

INSTALACION DEL CONECTOR USB 3.0
Este conector proporciona la conexién de
datos para los puertos USB3 del panel
delantero

INSTALLATION USB 3.0 PRINCIPAL
Ce connecteur transmet les données vers
les ports USB 3.0 du panneau avant.

INSTALACAO DO CONECTOR USB 3.0
Este conector possibilita a ligagéo de
dados para as portas USB3 do painel
frontal.

YCTAHOBKA PA3BEMA USB 3.0 HEADER
JTOT Kabenb obecrneumBaet
MHPOPMALIMOHHYIO CBA3b ANA Pa3beMOB
USBS3 Ha nepegHeii naHenu.

USB 3.0%fsk %€
ZIE 2R AR EARUSB3 th R HHEURER,

U S B3.0Nw 4 — D
ZOaAx7Z2E70Y b\RILD3.0USB
R—MCT—2ERLTVET,

13

This connector provides power for the
included fan hub and the 1/0 LED lighting.

Dieser Anschluss versorgt den mitgelieferten
Lufterhub und das E/A-LED-Licht mit Strom.

Este conector proporciona energia al
conmutador de ventiladores incorporado y las
luces LED de E/S.

Ce connecteur alimente le moyeu de ventilateur
ainsi que I'éclairage LED E/S.

Este conector alimenta o concentrador de
ventoinha incluido e o LED de entrada/saida.

[aHHbIV pa3bem obecneymBaeT NUTaHne
BCTPOEHHOrO KOHLIeHTpaTopa ANA BEHTUNATOPOB U
CBETOAUOAHYIO MOACBETKY NMaHeNnn BBOAA/BbIBOAA.

A9 HRIXBSERAN 1/0 LED T,

COARTRIINBDT7N\TET /0 L
EDBRHRICERZMHELET.

O] 1 +12vDC

O | 2 GND

O| 3 GND

O | 4 +5VDC
/

14



PANEL REMOVAL
BLENDE ENTFERNEN
EXTRACCION DE PANEL
RETRAIT DU PANNEAU
REMOGCAO DOS PAINEIS
CHATUE NAHENTA

E T ER

INFIVDERIAL

— " = oI
A T LA S
e NZXT Design = [ ] i
flg et B L]
: ik # . [
4iC___ :]

[ J =

i [ i

15



FILTRATION SYSTEM
FILTERSYSTEM

SISTEMA DE FILTRACION
SYSTEME DE FILTRATION
SISTEMA DE FILTRAGEM
CUCTEMA OUIBTPALIAV

ORER

PV AT L

1133
> @
S

5

7

2

£7

27

b 0 59
io9 g
b @ @

> 0 @

17

AIRFLOW
LUFTZIRKULATION
FLUJO DE AIRE
CIRCULATION DE L'AIR
VENTILAGAO
LIMPKYNALIMA BO3OYXA
TUREE

Top View
I7—78—

Rear View Front View

(3.4

[eX-Nel P

1]
e

Bottom View




MOTHERBOARD INSTALLATION
INSTALLATION DER HAUPTPLATINE
INSTALACION DE LA PLACA BASE

INSTALLATION DE LA CARTE MERE

INSTALAGAO DA PLACA PRINCIPAL

YCTAHOBKA CUCTEMHOW MNIATHI

FREE

Y —R—FDEE

POWER SUPPLY INSTALLATION
INSTALLATION DER STROMVERSORGUNG
INSTALACION DE LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
INSTALLATION DE L’ALIMENTATION

INSTALAGAO DA FONTE DE ALIMENTAGAO
YCTAHOBKA UCTOYHUKA MATAHMA

RRE R

BROZEE




HDD DRIVE INSTALLATION
FESTPLATTENLAUFWERK INSTALLIEREN
INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD DE DISCO DURO
INSTALLATION DU DISQUE DUR

INSTALAGAO DA UNIDADE DE DISCO RIGIDO
YCTAHOBKA ECTKOTO AVICKA

T3= oS

HDD K57 RS+

A.

STEP 1

3.5" HDD

EEEENJZEEEEN)

21 22



HDD CAGE INSTALLATION
FESTPLATTENKAFIG INSTALLIEREN
INSTALACION DE CAJA DE HDD
INSTALLATION DE LA CAGE HDD

INSTALAGAO DO COMPARTIMENTO
DA UNIDADE DE DISCO RIGIDO

YCTAHOBKA OTCEKA /191 )KECTKVX ANCKOB
HDD %%
HDD —U &R/

NOTE: Optimize airflow by
removing unneeded HDD cages.

A few layout examples:

m=-J8

1 bay cage

3 bay cage

3+1 bay cage

23

ODD INSTALLATION

OPTISCHES LAUFWERK INSTALLIEREN
INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD DE DISCO OPTICO
INSTALLATION ODD

INSTALACAO DA UNIDADE DE DISCO OPTICO
YCTAHOBKA OTMTUYECKOTO AVCKA

FIREEE

ODDODELY i3

24



FAN SUPPORT
LUFTERUNTERSTUTZUNG
SOPORTE DEL VENTILADOR
SUPPORT DE LA VENTILATION
SUPORTE DAS VENTOINHAS
OMOPA BEHTUJIATOPA

B3 EE

T7Y HR—k

( © ° ° Y
(3-8

Rear Panel Support

a. 120mm Fan x1
b. 140mm Fan x1

25

06202026262
0808050803
020595896905

Top Panel Support

a. 120mm Fan x3
b. 140mm Fan x 2

Bottom Panel

a. 120mm Fan x2

Pivot Fan Cage Support

a. 120mm Fan x1
b. 140mm Fan x1

(

Front Panel Support

a. 120mm Fan x2
b. 140mm Fan x2
c. 200mm Fan(D=147mm) x1
d. 200mm Fan(D=154mm) x1

26



FAN INSTALLATION
INSTALLATION DES LUFTERS
INSTALACION DEL VENTILADOR
INSTALLATION DU VENTILATEUR
INSTALAGAO DA VENTOINHA

YcTaHOBKa BeHTMAATOPA

RE%xsE
=~
T7DESE Top
120mm x 3
140mm x 2

120mm x 1
140mm x 1

27

Front

120mm x 2
140mm x 2
200mm x 1

Bottom

120mm x 2

120mm x 1
140mm x 1

WATERCOOLING INSTALLATION
INSTALLATION DER WASSERKUHLUNG

INSTALACION DE LA REFRIGERACION LIQUIDA
INSTALLATION DU SYSTEME DE REFROIDISSEMENT A EAU

Top INSTALACAO DA REFRIGERACAO A AGUA
120mm x 3 YCTAHOBKA CUCTEMbI BOASIHOTO OXJIAXKAEHWS
140mm x 2 KEHRF L%

BT —o—DEE

120mm x 2

28



NZXT WARRANTY

I. Warranty Length

NZXT computer cases, temperature meters, fans, and cables carry a 2 year warranty from the date of purchase for parts and
labor. Any replacement product will be warranted for the remainder of the warranty period or thirty days, whichever is longer.
Proof of purchase is required for warranty service.

Il. Who Is Protected
The Warranty covers only NZXT products purchased by the original consumer from authorized NZXT retailers.

1ll. What Is Covered

Please note that our warranty is not an unconditional guarantee. If the product, in NZXT's opinion, malfunctions within the
warranty period, NZXT will at its discretion repair or replace the product that is equal or greater in value depending on supply. The
warranty does not cover any NZXT product that was damaged due to accident, misuse, abuse, improper installation, usage not in
accordance with product specifications and instructions, natural or personal disaster, or unauthorized alterations, repairs or
modifications.

Our warranty does not cover the following:

Any product or serial number/warranty sticker modification applied without permission from NZXT. Any damage that is not a
manufacturing defect. Damage, deterioration or malfunction resulting from accident, abuse, misuse, neglect, fire, water, lightning,
or other acts of nature, unauthorized product modification or failure to follow instructions included with the product. Repair or
attempted repair by anyone not authorized by NZXT. Shipping or transport damage (claims must be made with the carrier) Normal
wear and tear. NZXT does not warrant that this product will meet your requirements. It is your responsibility to determine the
suitability of this product for your purpose. Removal or installation charges. Shipping charges. Any incidental charges.

IV. Exclusion Of Damages (Disclaimer)

NZXT's sole obligation and liability under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of a defective product at our option.
NZXT shall not, in any event, be liable for any incidental or consequential damage, including but not limited to damages resulting
from interruption of service and loss of data, business, or for liability in tort relating to this product or resulting from its use or
possession. V. Limitations Of Implied Warranties There are no other warranties, expressed or implied, including but not limited to
those of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The duration of implied warranties is limited to the warranty length
specified in Paragraph .

VI. Local Law And Your Warranty
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights granted under local law. These rights may vary.

VII. To Obtain Technical Support.

If you have already referenced your product owner's manual and still need help, please visit support.nzxt.com for details and
contact information.

VIII. For Warranty Service.

In the event that warranty repair or replacement is necessary, NZXT will request and you must provide proof of purchase (store
receipt or invoice) in order to receive warranty service. For

North American Customers:

Within the first 60 days after purchase, please return your product (or for power supplies installed within our enclosures, just the
failed power supply) to your dealer or reseller for a replacement. If the product is still within warranty and you can no longer return
it to your dealer, please contact NZXT Customer Support (support.nzxt.com) for assistance and instructions. NZXT will not accept
returns without prior approval and an RMA number.

In Europe:

Within the first year after purchase, please return your product (or for power supplies installed within our enclosures, just the failed
power supply) to your dealer or reseller for a replacement. If the product is still within warranty and you can no longer return it to
your dealer, please contact NZXT Customer Support for assistance and instructions. NZXT will not accept returns without prior
approval.

Global Customers (Outside North America and Europe):

If your product needs to be returned or repair within the warranty period, please do so through the retailer or distributor from
whom you purchased the product. If you can no longer return the product to your dealer, please contact NZXT Customer Support
for assistance. Please note, proof of purchase from an authorized NZXT retailer is required for ALL warranty servicing.

® Visit support.nzxt.com for information on warranty coverage and service

o Informationen zu Geltungsbereich und Service der Garantie finden Sie unter support.nzxt.com

o Visite el sitio Web support.nzxt.com para obtener informacién sobre la cobertura y el servicio de la garantia.
o Visitez support.nzxt.com pour les informations de la couverture de la garantie et du service.

o Visite support.nzxt.com para obter informagdes sobre a cobertura da garantia e assisténcia

o Moppo6Hyto MHPOpMaLIMIo 06 YCNOBUAX rapaHTUIHOTO 06CNYXIBaHUA CM. Ha Beb-caliTe support.nzxt.com
* 151&17 support.nzxt.com T RHRESEEFIRSZHIER

o (RELEBFS KUY —ERICET B 1ERIC DL TIEL support.nzxt.com [C7 7 ZA L TLEELY,

Warranty terms for all NZXT products sold to Australia.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement
or refund for a major failure and or compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to
have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure'
(NZXT Corporation, 13164 E. Temple Ave., City of Industry, CA 91746, USA TEL: +1-800-228-9395) Please contact the shop you
purchased from to receive prompt service. If the dealer refuses to offer the service, please contact us at directly at
support.nzxt.com

29

Assisténcia e manutencao

Caso tenha questbes ou problemas com o produto
NZXT adquirido, néo hesite em contactar-nos através
do endereco service@nzxt.com fornecendo a
explicacdo detalhada do seu problema e a prova de
compra. Podera solicitar pecas de substituicdo através
do endereco support.nzxt.com. Para comentarios e
sugestdes, contacte a nossa equipa de design através
do endereco de e-mail, designer@nzxt.com. Obrigado
por ter adquirido um produto NZXT. Para mais
informagoes acerca da NZXT, visite-nos online. Web
site da NZXT: www.nzxt.com.

Support and service

If you have any questions or problems with the
NZXT product you purchased, please don’t
hesitate to contact us using our support system.
support.nzxt.com

Please include a detailed explanation of your
problem and your proof of purchase. For
comments and suggestions, you can e-mail our
design team, designer@nzxt.com. Lastly we would
like to thank you for your support by purchasing
this product.

For more information about NZXT, please visit us
online. NZXT Website: www.nzxt.com.

Cnyx6a noaaepKkn n o6cnyxnuBaHmns

B Q1y4ae BO3HNKHOBEHWA BONPOCOB 1
HEVICI'IpaBHOCTeVI B I'IpI/ID6peT€HHbIX Bamu NpoAyKrax
NZXT obpatuaritech no agpecy: service@nzxt.com ¢
MOAPOGHbBIM OncaHeM NPobeMb 1 NOATBEPKAEHVEM
MOKyNKK1. O HanMuMy 3anyacTeit MOXHO y3HaTb,
obpaTrBLLMCb MO agpecy: support.nzxt.com. 3ameyaHus
1 NPeJIoXKeHIA OTNPaBNANTe B afpec Hallen rpynmbl
paspaboTunkos: designer@nzxt.com. brarogapum Bac 3a
nokynky npogykta NZXT. Bonee nogpo6Has nHdopmavms
o komnaHum NZXT npefcraBneHa Ha Halmux Beb-canTax.
Be6-caiiT NZXT: www.nzxt.com.

SHSHIRRSS

WNREHEEERISE R NZXT = RAd 2HiasiE
{AIIE0RT, IRADERLE service@nzxt.com BRLEATIBIR AT
[BIRRAELRBA R ST EIE, f&RT LA
support.nzxt.com EAEHEER, INEEHAIENEEER,
YOS EAIA0IR TN, BB FHp B R
designer@nzxt.com, BEHEMESE NZXT 75, BX
NZXT R SR IBIEIRA I LML,

NZXT fJid : www.nzxt.com,

nzxt.com

SUPPORT AND SERVICE

Soporte y servicio

Si tiene preguntas o problemas con el producto NZXT
que usted comprd, no dure en ponerse en contacto con
service@nzxt.com y suministrar una explicacion
detallada de su problema asi como su prueba de
compra. Puede hacer consultas sobre piezas de
repuesto en support.nzxt.com. Para comentarios y
sugerencias, escriba un mensaje de correo electrénico a
nuestro equipo de disefio: designer@nzxt.com. Gracias
por comprar un producto NZXT. Para mas informacion
acerca de NZXT, visitenos en linea. Pagina web de NZXT:
www.nzxt.com.

Support et service

Si vous avez des questions ou des problémes avec le
produit NZXT que vous avez acheté, n'hésitez pas a
contacter service@nzxt.com avec une description
détaillée de votre probléme et votre preuve d’achat.
Vous pouvez aussi commander des piéces de
remplacement auprés support.nzxt.com. Pour les
commentaires et les suggestions, envoyez un email a
notre équipe de design, designer@nzxt.com. Merci
d'avoir acheté ce produit de NZXT. Pour plus
d'informations sur NZXT, visitez notre site Web. Site
Web de NZXT : www.nzxt.com.

Kundendienst und service

Falls Fragen oder Probleme bezlglich lhres
NZXT-Produktes auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte mit
einer detaillierten Problembeschreibung und lhrem
Kaufbeleg an service@nzxt.com. Ersatzteile konnen Sie
unter

support.nzxt.com anfragen. Kommentare und
Anregungen senden Sie bitte per designer@nzxt.com
an unser Designteam. Vielen Dank, dass Sie ein
NZXT-Produkt erworben haben. Weitere
Informationen tiber NZXT erhalten Sie im Internet.
NZXT-Webseite: www.nzxt.com.

HR—FBELUTHT—ER

BATNE LIENZXTORRICREY 2 CBEMETIE
iRl BEOFHS SUBADRERAT. T
ERE7 < service@nzxt.com®F CTEMZL F£EL, 3
b sldsupport.nzxt.com¥ THZR T, T
BERBLUTRBEIFEARATF — L
designer@nzxt.com® CA—/)VEEELTLIEEW

o NZXTRIRA CHBAWEEE L THIYHEST
TWEY, NZXTICET 258, 12 —%v b
EDTITHYA METEIREEL,

NZXT 7 = 744 ;: www.nzxt.com .

For more building tips and information, visit: blog.nzxt.com

30



	Source530-Manual-013016-ver2-1-9
	Source530-Manual-013016-ver2-8-15

